

Bylaw No. 280.3, 2023

A bylaw to amend the North Pacific Cannery Village Museum Grant-in-Aid Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 280 - 1995

WHEREAS the Board of the North Coast Regional District wishes to amend the North Pacific Cannery Village Museum Grant-in-Aid Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 280 - 1995, as amended, in order to increase the maximum amount that may be requisitioned for this service;

AND WHEREAS approval of the Inspector of Municipalities has been obtained under section 342 of the Local Government Act;

AND WHEREAS approval by alternative approval process has been obtained in accordance with section 345 of the *Local Government Act*;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the North Coast Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited as "North Pacific Cannery Village Museum Grant-in-Aid Local Service Amendment Bylaw No. 280.3, 2023".

2. AMENDING

The North Pacific Cannery Village Museum Grant-in-Aid Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 280, 1995, as amended, is hereby amended by replacing section 5 in its entirety with the following: a) In accordance with Section 339 (1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the service shall not exceed two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000).

Adopted this	18 th day of August, 2023
Approval of the electors received this	7 th day of August, 2023
Approval of the Inspector of Municipalities	7 th day of June, 2023
Read a third time this	26 th day of May, 2023
Read a second time this	26 th day of May, 2023
Read a first time this	26 th day of May, 2023

4gs

Chair

Afaverd Trong

Corporate Officer

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the North Coast Regional District Bylaw No. 280.3, 2023 at third reading.